## SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX

2014623 FEB 27 2014

Amount Paid \$ 55 Skagit Co. Treasurer By Man Deputy 201402270144

Skagit County Auditor 2/27/2014 Page \$79.00 of 8 3:17PM

RETURN TO:

MR. JOHN W. HICKS
SCHACHT & HICKS, INC., P.S.
PO BOX 1165
MOUNT VERNON WA 98273

\$74.03

DOCUMENT TITLE:

Affidavit Re: Community Property Agreement

GRANTOR: WILMS, BILLIE MARIE, Decedent

GRANTEE: WILMS, EARL EUGENE and

THE PUBLIC

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LINDA VISTA ADD LOT 31

ASSESSOR'S TAX PARCEL NUMBER: P67233/3945-000-031-0005

P67232/3945-000-030-0006

ADDITIONAL LEGAL DESCRIPTION ON PAGE 2 and 3 OF DOCUMENT.

AFFIDAVI	T RE:	COMMUNITY	PROPERTY AGREEMENT
STATE OF WASHINGTON	)		landTitle
COUNTY OF SKAGIT	} }	SS.	accommodation

EARL EUGENE WILMS, being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says:

1. NAME OF DECEDENT. That affiant is the surviving spouse of BILLIE MARIE WILMS, who died at Mount Vernon, Skagit County, Washington, on March 28, 2010. That at that time they were residents of Mount Vernon, Skagit County, Washington. That certified copy of Certificate of Death issued by the Washington State Department of Health is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and by reference made a part hereof.

- 2. **EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT**. That on February 23, 1996, and while husband and wife, the affiant and the said BILLIE MARIE WILMS executed an agreement entitled "Community Property Agreement." That since the execution thereof, the said agreement has not been altered, modified, revoked, renounced or abandoned in any way, nor has any instrument inconsistent therewith or contradictory thereto been executed. The said Community Property Agreement is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "B" and by reference made a part hereof.
- 3. **PAYMENT OF DEBTS**. That all expenses of last illness, burial and funeral and costs of administration have been paid or provided for.
- 4. **STATUS OF PROPERTY**. That as of the time as a result of the execution of said agreement, and at all times subsequent thereto, all property, real and personal, owned by them, or in which they had any interest, became and remained community property.
- 5. INHERITANCE AND ESTATE TAXES. That said estate is not subject to state inheritance taxes or federal estate tax, being below current exemptions in effect as of the date of death.
- 6. **REAL ESTATE**. That all of the real estate listed below, was at the time of death the community property of the decedent and has now passed to the affiant, as her surviving spouse:

Lot 31, "LINDA VISTA ADDITION", according to the plat thereof, recorded in Volume 7 of Plats, Page 74, records of SKAGIT County, Washington.

SUBJECT TO: Paragraph A of Schedule B-1 of First American Title Insurance Company's Preliminary Commitment for Title Insurance No. 22906.

2

P67233/3945-000-031-0005

2014

Skagit County Auditor 2/27/2014 Page

\$79.00 2 of 8 3:17PM Lot 30, "LINDA VISTA ADDITION, SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON", according to the plat thereof, recorded in Volume 7 of Plats, Page 74, records of SKAGIT County, Washington.

SUBJECT TO: Paragraph A of Schedule B-1 of First American Title Insurance Company's Preliminary Commitment for Title Insurance No. 22907.

P67232/3945-000-030-0006

7. PURPOSES OF AFFIDAVIT. This affidavit is made to induce all title insurance companies dealing with said real property to issue policies of title insurance upon real estate passing to the surviving spouse, and all companies or entities dealing with any property to transfer such property to the surviving spouse, and affiant herein, by virtue of said community property survivorship agreement, and in reliance upon the representations of fact herein above set forth. This affidavit is further executed for the purpose of giving notice of the existence and effectiveness of the Community Property Agreement.

EDDI ELICENE WILMS

EARL EUGENE WILMS

Eugere

WASHING ON THE WASHINGTON

SIGNED NAMED SWORN to before me on February 27, 2014, by Earl

Printed name: Deanna Ma

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, residing at Anacortes.

My appointment expires: 10-13-2016.

3 of

## -STATE OF WASHINGTON: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

cal	File Number 359 - 10	Washington State Ce			File Number		3 7	
er Weg Weg	1, Legal Naine (Include AKA¥ri eny) First Billie	Marie Wilms	Suffix	2. Death Date March 28	2010	A Samuel		
	1	lonths Days Hours	Minutes	ocial Security Number	6. County o		9, 3 3, 4	
	Kansas	City Miss	Foreign Country) Ouri	9. Decedent's Education	High School	Graduate	2 e 3 3	
	10. Was Decedent of Hispanic Origin? (Yes or r No		ecedent's Race(s)	Caucasian		12. Was Decedent over H Armed Forces? NO	n U.S.	
ector	13a. Residence: Number and Street (e.g., 624 S 20350 Eric Street	13b. City or Town Mou	nt Vernon					
흥	13c. Residence: County 13d. Trib Skagit	pal Reservation Name (if applicable)	13e. State or Foreign C Washington		. Zip Code + 4 98274	13g. Inside City Limits ☐ Yes XXNo ☐	s? ]Unk	
Fune	14. Estimated length of time at residence 15.	Marital Status at Time of Death Married	16. Surviving Spouse's Earl E.	or Domestic Partner's N Wilms	lame (Give name prior to	first marriage)		
od by	Usual Occupation (Indicate type of work done during most of working life. (DO NOT USE RETIRED) 18. Kind of Business/Industry (Do not use Company Name) Own Home							
nplete	19. Father's Name (First, Middle, Last, Suffix) Clarence Thorson	Father's Name (First, Middle, Last, Suffix) 20. Mother's Name Before First Marriage (F						
21. Informant's Name 22. Relationship to Decedent 23. Mailing Address: Number and Street or RFO No. City or Town State Zip								
Par	24. Place of Death, if Death Occurred in a Hospital:		Place of Dealh, i	Death Occurred Somewhe	re Other than a Hospital:	WA 98274	· · ·	
	25. Facility Name (If not a facility, give number & sty Mira Vista Care Center		26a. C	City, Town, or Location of Count Vernon	f Death 26b. State WA	27. Zip Code 98274		
er . Sil	28. Method of Disposition 29.	Place of Final Disposition (Name of	cemetery, crematory, other	place) 30.	Location-City/Town, ar	d State		
	Cremation   1 31 Name and Complete Address of Funeral F Kern Funeral Home 112	Mount Vernon Cemete			lount Vernon 32. Date of 273 Apr 5.	Disposition	. :	
 	33. Funeral Director Signature X	2 5. 524 50, Boun	2 2-44	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	API J	2010		
			n (See instructions and ex					
	<ol> <li>Enter the chain of events – diseases, injuriventricular fibrillation without showing the etiological properties.</li> </ol>	ogy. DO NOT ABBREVIATE. Add	additional lines if neces	sary.		est, respiratory arrest, Interval between Onsel &		
	IMMEDIATE CAUSE (Final disease or condition resulting in death) → a.	Unspecified	natural o	: auses		Mont4s	r.	
	Sequentially list conditions, if any, leading b. to the cause listed on line a. Enter the	Unspecified Failure to Dementiq	thrive	,		Mon+4s interval between Onsel &		
	UNDERLYING CAUSE (disease or injury that initiated the events resulting in	Dementia	Due to (or as a conseque	hoe of):		interval between Onset &	Death	
	death)LAST		Due to (or as a conseque	nos of)	<del>-</del>	Interval between Onset &	Death	
崮	35. Other significant conditions contributing to	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 1 /	2.3	complete th	topsy findings availab e Cause of Death?	le to	
Self	Sei Fure disorder  38. Manner of Death  39. If	·	31 A	→   □ Ye		Yes Mo d tobacco use contribu	de.	
leted by	Natural ☐ Homicide ☑ No ☐ Acsident ☐ Undetermined ☐ Pro	ot pregnant within past year	Not pregnant, but pregn Not pregnant, but pregn		re death to	death?		
mplet	☐ Suicide ☐ Pending 41. Date of Injury (ΜΜΙΟΟΥΥΎΥ) 42. Hour		Unknown if pregnant wi ury (e.g., Decedent's home			injury at Work? Yes ☐ No ☐ Ur		
	45. Location of Injury: Number & Street:	·   · ·		<del> </del>	Apt No.	res LINO LIU	1K	
Part	City or Town: 46. Describe how injury occurred	County:	<del></del>		Zip Code+ 4: ransportation injury, sp	ecify:		
				1 1 1		destrian ner (Specify)		
	48a. Certifying Physician-To the best of my know place and due to the causale) and manner stated	wledge, death occurred at the time, data. I		xaminer/Coroner - On th occurred at the time, date			ated.	
	x Hem Plust	Medical Examiner or Coroner /Tyr	X		50. Hour of	Death (24hrs)		
	19. Name and Addless of Certifier - Physician, Medical Examiner or Coroner (Type or Print)  Henging Peorte 1400 E. Kincaid St., Mount Vernon. WA 98274  14. Name and Title of Attending Physician if other than Certifier (Type or Print)					(ned (MMOD/YYY)	*.	
		54. License Number	55 ME/Com	nor File Number	4-5	- さの1の irred to ME/Coroner?		
	りた。 57 Registrar Signature	MD 00041816	NJA	ner File Number 1-145	te Received Associate	- 1871 - E 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1871 - 1		
	x Prise long a	pou Los		<b>56.</b> Da	APR - 5	' 2010	4	
 V.,	59. Amendments					- 544		
					00	4/CHS/003 Rev 07/09/07	ar i ye M	

EXHIBIT "A"



Skagit County Auditor 2/27/2014 Page

\$79.00 of 8 3:17PM



## **Affidavit for Correction**

This is a tagal Document. Complete in link and do not alter.

Center for Health Statistics P.O. Box 9709 Olympia, WA 98507 9709 (360) 236-4309

STATE OFFICE USE ONLY								
State file Number	Pas Number	mitials	Date	Affidavit Number				
Use the section below for requesting any changes on the record.								
Record Type: / Birth	☐ Death	<u> </u>	arriage	Dissolution				
1. Name on resort		12. Date i	of Event:	3. Place of Event: (City or County)				
4. Father's Fuil Nems റോടി				Birth): (Wife for Marriage or Dissolution)				
		orrect or incomplete						
The Re 6.	ecord riggress in the second riggress in the	$rac{1}{2}$ ,	Th	e True fact is:				
8.		\$.						
10.		16.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
12.		13.						
14. I represent the person a		iardian Info her (Specify)	rmant	Telephone Number:				
I declare under ponalty of periory under the laws of the Code of Washington that the forgoing is true and correct.  15. Signature:  All vital records are registered as received. An item may be charged by affice viriarly page. Subsequent changes must be made by court order. The incorrect								
certificate must be returned within	: ດາງອຸ ທຸຂວາ ເນີເກີເອ date if was issueCitoົດ	eceive a replacement co	by free of charge.					
All changes must be established Examples of documentary proof:	d by documentary proof submitted v Certificate of Natura ization Hospital Electrids Insurance Records Marriage/Civorce Records	Alb the affidavit Medical Record Military Hegord (DD-2 Birth Flegord Passport	214)	School Record Voter's Registration Card (if it bears an effective date) Al'en Registration Card (front and back)				
Birth Certificates:								
<ol> <li>Only a parent, legal guardian (if the child is under 13), or the adult themselves (if 18 or older) may change the birth certificate.</li> <li>The proof(s) must match exactly the asserted frue fact(s). For example, if the affidavit says the name is Mary Ann Doe, then the proof must show the name to be Mary Ann Doe. Mary Ann Doe or M.A. Doe does not prove the name is Mary Ann Doe.</li> <li>Proof must be five (or more) years old or have been established within five years of birth.</li> <li>Up to age one, the parent(s) or legal guardian may change the child's last name within an affidavit for correction, provided:         <ul> <li>This is alone time only change. Subsequent changes will require a certified copy of a court erceted name change.</li> <li>The new last name may be the methors maiden name or father's name (if present on the certificate) or any combination of the two.</li> <li>After age one, last name changes require a confided copy of a court creared name change. Minor spelling changes may be made with an afficavit and documentary proof.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Parent(s) may change their child's list or middle name by completing and signing an affidavit for correction (but their child's 18th birthday).</li> <li>This affidavit capped to add to add to it ther to a birth certificate. (Use the paternity affidavit form DOH/CHS 021)</li> </ol>								
6. This affidavit cannot be Death Certificates:	TO THE RESERVE TO THE PARTY OF	sais. (050 ale paterilly		A.				
	neral cirector, or execusors/administrat	ters (if evidence confirmir	ng such position is	s prosented) may change the non-medical				
2 The mark pal information (	(cause of death) may be changed only from date of death please contact the	by the certifying physicial county health departmen	an or the coroner/ if where the death	medical examiner. i occurred to make changes.				
Marriage/Dissolution (Divorce) Ce	ruficates:							
dersonal facile) (minor so	relling changes in name, date or piace use of marriage or dissolution, the offici	of birth or residence) ma ant (marriage) or clark of	y be changed by court (dissolution	affidavit (with proof) by the person. i) must sign the affidavit.				

DOH/CHS 023 (Rev. 9/2002)



Skagit County Auditor 2/27/2014 Page

\$79.00 8 3:17PM 5 of



TT00112839

Skagit County Health Department Howard Leibrand M.D., Health Officer

## COMMUNITY PROPERTY AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT "B"

AGREEMENT made this 23.2 day of February, 1996, between EARL EUGENE WILMS ("Husband") and BELLE MARIE WILMS a/k/a BILLIE MARIE WILMS ("Wife"), both of whom are domiciled in the state of Washington. In consideration of their mutual agreements set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

- PROPERTY COVERED. This Agreement shall apply to all community property now owned or hereafter acquired by Husband and (except for assets for which a separate beneficiary designation has been or is hereafter made by Husband or Wife and approved by the other spouse), even though some items may have been or may be purchased or acquired by one or the other or both or may have been or may be registered in the name of one or the other or both. If Husband dies and Wife survives, any separate property of Husband which is owned by Husband at the time of his death (except for assets for which Husband has made a separate beneficiary designation other than by Will) shall become and be considered community property vested as of the moment of his death, and if Wife dies and Husband survives her, any separate property of Wife which is owned by Wife at the time of her death (except for assets for which Wife has made a separate beneficiary designation other than by Will) shall become and be considered community property vested as of the moment of her death. All such property is referred to in this Agreement as the "described community property."
- 2. <u>VESTING AT DEATH OF SPOUSE</u>. If Husband dies and Wife survives him, all of the described community property shall vest in Wife as of the moment of Husband's death. If Wife dies and Husband survives her, all of the described community property shall vest in Husband as of the moment of Wife's death.
- 3. <u>DISCLAIMER</u>. Upon the death of either spouse, the surviving spouse may disclaim any interest passing under this Agreement in whole or in part, or with reference to specific parts, shares or assets thereof, in which event the interest disclaimed shall pass as if the provisions of paragraph 2 had been revoked as to such interest with the surviving spouse entitled to the benefits provided by any alternate disposition.
- 4. <u>AUTOMATIC REVOCATION</u>. The provisions of paragraph 2 shall be automatically revoked
  - (a) Upon the filing by either party of a petition, complaint or other pleading for separation, dissolution or divorce; or
  - (b) Upon the establishment of a domicile out of the State of Washington by either party; or



Skagit County Auditor 2/27/2014 Page

\$79.00

6 of 8 3:17PM

- (c) Immediately prior to death, if the order of death cannot be ascertained.
- 5. OPTIONAL REVOCATION BY ONE PARTY. If either party becomes disabled, the other party shall have the power to terminate the provisions of paragraph 2 and each party designates the other as attorney in fact to become effective upon disability to exercise such power. The termination shall be effective upon the delivery of written notice thereof to the disabled spouse and to the guardian(s), if any, of the person and of the estate of the disabled person. For the purposes of this paragraph, a spouse shall be deemed disabled if a person duly licensed to practice medicine in the State of Washington signs a statement declaring that the person is unable to manage his or her own affairs.
- 6. POWERS OF APPOINTMENT. This Agreement shall not affect any power of appointment now held by or hereafter given to Husband or Wife or both of them, nor shall it obligate Husband or Wife or both of them to exercise any such power of appointment in any way.
- 7. REVOCATION OF INCONSISTENT AGREEMENTS. To the extent this Agreement is inconsistent with any provisions of any community property agreement or other arrangement previously made by the parties that affects the described community property, the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed to revoke such prior provisions to the extent of the inconsistency.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said EARL EUGENE WILMS and BELLE MARIE WILMS have hereunto set their signatures this 2344 day of February, 1996.

FADI PUCENT WILMS

Husband

BELLE MARTE WILMS

Wife

201402270144

Skagit County Auditor

2/27/2014 Page

7 of

8 3:17PM

\$79.00

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss:
COUNTY OF SKAGIT )

On this day personally appeared before me EARL EUGENE WILMS and BELLE MARIE WILMS, to me known to be the individuals described in and who executed the within and foregoing Community Property Agreement, and acknowledged that they signed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal on this  $23 \mu$  day of February, 1996.

Printed name: KAY L. NEGLEY
Notary Public in and for the State of
Washington, residing at Mount Vernon.
My appointment expires: 3-15-96

**開開開開開開開開** 201402270144

Skagit County Auditor 2/27/2014 Page

g of

\$79.00 8 3:17PM